BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

					100		
In the Matter of)			140	v 04	1997	
FREDERIC B. LINN, R.T.)	Case No.	KAN	ISAS :	: ATE	BOAK	D OF

FINAL ORDER FOLLOWING CONFERENCE HEARING

NOW, on this 18th day of October, comes before the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts (hereinafter "Board") sitting as a whole, the application of Frederic B. Linn, R.T., (hereinafter "Applicant") for a permanent registration in the State of Kansas.

Applicant appeared <u>pro se</u>. Charlene Abbott, Licensing Administrator, presented information for the Board.

After reviewing the file, hearing statements and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Board finds as follows:

- 1. On May 29, 1997, Applicant applied for registration as a Respiratory Therapist in the State of Kansas.
 - 2. Applicant graduated from Columbia College, which is not an approved program.
- 3. The National Board for Respiratory Care (NBRC) allowed Applicant to sit for the NBRC Board exam. Applicant passed the NBRC Board exam.
- 4. The Respiratory Therapy Committee, at their September 25, 1997 meeting, recommended the acceptance of the application based on the equivalency of his education and experience.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED as follows:

- (a) Applicant's Application for Endorsement is granted based on education, work experience, passage of the NBRC Examination, and recommendation of the Respiratory Therapy Committee.
- (b) This is a Final Order. It is effective upon service. A party may seek judicial review by filing a petition in the district court within 30 days after service. A petition for reconsideration is not a prerequisite to seeking judicial review.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this ______ day of November, 1997.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, do hereby certify that on the day of November, 1997, a copy of the above and foregoing

FINAL ORDER FOLLOWING CONFERENCE HEARING was deposited in the United

States mail, first class postage, to the following:

Frederic B. Linn 1005 S.W. Hillcrest Dr. Blue Springs, MO 64015

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Charlene K. Abbott Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director

Kansas State Board of Hearing Arts

235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603 (785) 296-7413